## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24512/2023

SRI SAIKAT SAHA Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 6172/2024 (XIV) (IA No.57328/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 6176/2024 (XIV) (IA No.59192/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 18-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Manoj, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Sinha, AOR

Mr. Mr. Marshall Siddiqui, Adv.

Mr. Ajeet Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Yadaiah Jettl, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mayank Pandey, AOR

Mr. Ashish Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Anjesh Dahiya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## SLP(C) No.24512/2023

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 6, there is no appearance. However, Mr. Sumit Kumar, Ld. Advocate appearing for Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Ld. AOR seeks for time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.1. Four weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

-2-

## SLP(C) D. Nos. 6172 and 6176 OF 2024

Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that she has filed spare copies on Saturday, 16th March, 2024 for issuance of notice to respondents, but the same is not reflected in the office report. Office to verify.

If so filed, notice be issued to respondents.

List again on 10.05.2024.

PRADIP Y. LADEKAR Registrar